

FILED

OCT 11 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 34087-2-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STACY R. CLIFFORD

Plaintiff / Respondent

v.

DOUGLAS CLIFFORD

Defendant / Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BENTON COUNTY
HONORABLE VIC VANDERSCHOOR
BENTON COUNTY CAUSE NO. 15-2-02849-6

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SCOTT E. RODGERS, WSBA # 41368
Rodriguez, Interiano, Hanson, & Rodgers, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
7502 West Deschutes Place
Kennewick, Washington 99336
Telephone: (509) 783-5551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 1

 B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT
 OF ERRORS 1

II. PREFACE REGARDING THE RECORD ON APPEAL ... 1

III. STANDARDS ON REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

V. ARGUMENT 10

 A. THE ORDER IS VOID BECAUSE UNDER UCCJEA,
 THE SUPERIOR COURT LACKS SUBJECT
 MATTER JURISDICTION TO PROHIBIT DOUG
 FROM CONTACTING HIS CHILDREN
 7

 B. THE SUPERIOR COURT DOES NOT HAVE
 PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DOUG, AND
 SERVICE WAS IMPROPER, THEREFORE THE
 ORDER IS VOID.
 14

 1. Chapter 26.50 RCW does not supply personal
 jurisdiction over Doug.
 14

 2. The long arm statute does not supply personal
 jurisdiction over Doug.
 20

 3. Service was improper
 21

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| VI. | <u>REQUEST FOR COSTS AND FEES</u> | 22 |
| VII. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arborwood Idaho, LLC v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004) | 3 |
| <i>Bergren v. Adams Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 853, 509 P.2d 661 (Div. 3 1973) | 13, 14 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Fuller</i> , 177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Dyson v. King Co.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 243, 809 P.2d 761 (Div. 1 1991) | 13 |
| <i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 163 Wn. App. 311, 261 P.3d 671 (Div. 1 2011) | 6, 21 |
| <i>In re Custody of A.C.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>In re Estate of Kurtzman</i> , 65 Wn.2d 260, 396 P.2d 786 (1964) | 15 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Greenlaw</i> , 67 Wn. App. 755, 840 P.2d 223 (Div. 2 1992), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> by 123 Wn.2d 593, 869 P.2d 1024 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>In re Marriage of McDermott</i> , 175 Wn. App. 467, 307 P.3d 717 (Div. 1 2013) | 9, 11 |
| <i>In re the Marriage of Rene L. Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (Div. 2 2012) | 13 |
| <i>In re Parentage, Parenting, & Support of A.R.K.-K.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 297, 174 P.3d 160 (Div. 1 2007) | 9, 11 |
| <i>In re Ruff</i> , 168 Wn. App. 109, 275 P.3d 1175 (Div. 3 2012) | 3, 11, 12, 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>James v. County of Kitsap</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994) | 13, 21 |
| <i>Matter of Saltis</i> , 94 Wn.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Puget Sound Bulb Exchange v. Metal Buildings Insulation, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 284, 513 P.2d 102 (Div. 2 1973), <i>review denied at</i> 82 Wn.2d 1013 (1973) and 415 U.S. 921 (1974) | 3 |
| <i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (Div. 2 2001) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Sharebuilder Securities Corp. v. Hoang</i> , 137 Wn. App. 330, 153 P.3d 222 (Div. 1 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) | 19, 21 |
| <i>State v. Day</i> , 96 Wn.2d 646, 638 P.2d 546 (1981) | 15 |
| <i>State v. G.A.H.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 567, 137 P.3d 66 (Div. 1 2006) | 14 |
| <i>State v. McNairy</i> , 20 Wn. App. 438, 580 P.2d 650 (Div. 3 1978) | 13 |
| <i>Veradale Valley Citizens' Planning Committee v. Board of County Com'rs of Spokane County</i> , 22 Wn. App. 229, 588 P.2d 750 (Div. 3 1978) | 22 |
| <i>Washington Local Lodge No. 104</i> , 29 Wn.2d 536, 183 P.2d 504 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>Wesley v. Schneckloth</i> , 55 Wn.2d 90, 346 P.2d 658 (1959) | 13 |

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| RCW 26.27.201(1)(b) | 9 |
| RCW 26.27.201(1)(c) | 10 |
| RCW 26.27.201(2) | 8, 9 |
| RCW 26.27.201(3) | 8 |
| RCW 26.27.201(4) | 8 |
| RCW 26.27.221 | 12 |
| RCW 26.27.231 | 11 |
| RCW 26.27.231(1) | 11 |
| RCW 26.27.231(2) | 11 |
| RCW 26.27.231(4) | 12 |
| RCW 26.27.271 | 22 |
| RCW 26.27.511(1) | 22 |
| RCW 26.50 | 14, 19 |
| RCW 26.50.020 | 14 |
| RCW 26.50.240 | 15 |
| RCW 26.50.240(2) | 16 |

COURT RULES

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| CR 4 | 21 |
| CR 12(h)(3) | 13 |
| CR 56 | 3 |

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| ER 1101(c)(4) | 13 |
| RAP 2.5(a) | 13 |
| RAP 18.1 | 22 |

SECONDARY SOURCES

Internet at URL

| | |
|--|---|
| http://dw.courts.wa.gov/index.cfm?fa=home.casesummary&crt_itl_nu=S03&casenumber=15-2-02849-6&searchtype=sName&token=6135DCC2D4AC3BC2412D7AFD164BE0DD&dt=79A1CFDE0D5C88CF87FF1CBCEFFFC80E&courtClassCode=S&casekey=171381878&courtname=BENTON%20SUPERIOR%20CT [Accessed 6 October 2016] | 2 |
